

Vevox Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: Vevox App

Report Date: March 2021

Product Description: The Vevox HTML app which is used to collect responses from participants in Vevox sessions.

Contact Information: hello@vevox.com

Notes: This report applies to the Vevox HTML App (<https://vevox.app>) used by participants during a Vevox meeting. The Vevox website (www.vevox.com) and the Vevox administrator dashboard are not within the scope of this report.

Evaluation Methods Used:

- General product knowledge
- Windows 10 with NVDA 2020.4
- Chrome v89
- axe DevTools

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Partially Supports	All default imagery that appears in the app uses text alternatives. Some imagery, such as the home screen logo and image questions can be uploaded by a presenter and will therefore have no preset text alternative. It is not currently possible to provide ALT text for images uploaded by users.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Supports	
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Supports	
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Supports	Colour is not used as the sole visual means of conveying information
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Supports	
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Supports	There are no pre-set time limits however content such as live polls and surveys are only available for certain periods of time which is driven by the presenter of the session.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Partially supports	Vevox relies on real-time interaction and updating. The Q&A board feature automatically updates and cannot currently be paused from auto updating. A moderated Q&A board can be used to update at specific times rather than automatically.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Not Applicable	The Vevox app does not use repeating blocks of content.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Supports	
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Supports	
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Supports	
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Partially Supports	The language is always defined as English.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Supports	
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Supports	
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Supports	
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Supports	
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)	Supports	
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Supports	

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Supports	The default colour schemes support contrast requirements. The presenter can adjust the colour

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		scheme for greater (or worse) contrast.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Supports	Text resizing is supported through the browser used of through the operating system of the device being used.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Partially Supports	The Vevox app does not use images to display text, except for a word cloud result. At present this is a png image. Replacing this with a HTML generated word cloud is on the development roadmap for 2021.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The default colour schemes support contrast requirements. The presenter can adjust the colour scheme for greater (or worse) contrast.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Not Applicable	The Vevox app is a single page application.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Currently a visible keyboard focus when answering multiple choice questions is missing. This is a bug on our development roadmap and is scheduled to be fixed.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Does not support	The Vevox app is only available in English. Content provided by a presenter can be any given in any language and this cannot be programmatically determined.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Partially supports	When detected, input errors are displayed within the HTML input components.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Vevox is not intended as a means of submitting legal/financial data, however any polling submissions are reversible whilst a poll/survey is still active.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially supports	Some notifications and status changes are communicated using the aria-live = "polite" value.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		Adding more aria-live attributes to the different live updating scenarios that can occur is on the development roadmap for 2021.